0 G
allon

s
3.8

5
P

er 1,0
00 G

allo
ns

(I)(T
)

2 In
ch

 M
eter

F
irst 15,000

 G
allo

ns
$

93.95

M
inim

um
 B

ill
(I)(T

)
N

ex
t 1

5,0
00 G

allon
s

4.8
5

P
er 1,0

00 G
allo

ns
(I)(T

)
O

ver 30
,00

0 G
allon

s
3.8

5
P

er 1,0
00 G

allo
ns

(I)(T
)

W
h

olesa
le R

ate
$

   2
.59

P
er 1,000 G

allo
ns

(I)

K
E

N
T

U
C

K
Y

P
U

B
L
IC

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

 C
O

M
M

IS
S

IO
N

G
w

e
n

 R
. P

in
s
o

n
E

xe
cu

tiv
e
 D

ire
cto

r

E
F

F
E

C
T

IV
E

9
/2

7
/2

0
1
9

P
U

R
S

U
A

N
T

 T
O

 8
0

7
 K

A
R

 5
:0

1
1
 S

E
C

T
IO

N
 9

 (1
)

EXHIBIT 5

NOTICE

On or about May 1, 2023, Green River Valley Water District (“the District”) will file an application with
the Kentucky Public Service Commission for the purpose of adjusting its monthly rates for water service.
The District is making this application to comply with the Kentucky Public Service Commission’s Orders
of March 10, 2020 and April 26, 2021 in Case No. 2019-00458.

The District proposes to adjust its rates for monthly water service, effective June 1, 2023, as follows:

Present Rate Proposed Rate
Change

($)
Change

(%)
5/8-Inch Meter
First 2,000 Gallons $ 22.10 Minimum Bill   $ 25.70 Minimum Bill  $  3.60 16.29
Next 8,000 Gallons   0.00595 Per Gallon   0.00700 Per Gallon $  0.00105 17.65
Next 20,000 Gallons   0.00485 Per Gallon   0.00590 Per Gallon $  0.00105 21.65
Over 30,000 Gallons   0.00385 Per Gallon   0.00495 Per Gallon $  0.00110 28.57

1-Inch Meter
First 5,000 Gallons $ 39.95 Minimum Bill   $ 46.70 Minimum Bill  $  6.75 16.90
Next 5,000 Gallons   0.00595 Per Gallon   0.00700 Per Gallon $  0.00105 17.65
Next 20,000 Gallons   0.00485 Per Gallon   0.00590 Per Gallon $  0.00105 21.65
Over 30,000 Gallons   0.00385 Per Gallon   0.00495 Per Gallon $  0.00110 28.57

1 1/2-Inch Meter
First 10,000 Gallons $ 69.70 Minimum Bill   $ 81.70 Minimum Bill  $ 12.00 17.22
Next 20,000 Gallons   0.00485 Per Gallon   0.00590 Per Gallon $  0.00105 21.65
Over 30,000 Gallons   0.00385 Per Gallon   0.00495 Per Gallon $  0.00110 28.57

2-Inch Meter
First 15,000 Gallons $ 93.95 Minimum Bill $111.20 Minimum Bill  $17.25 18.36
Next 15,000 Gallons   0.00485 Per Gallon   0.00590 Per Gallon $  0.00105 21.65
Over 30,000 Gallons   0.00385 Per Gallon   0.00495 Per Gallon $  0.00110 28.57

Wholesale $   0.00259 Per Gallon $   0.00303 Per Gallon $  0.00044 16.99

If the Public Service Commission approves the proposed water rates, the increase in a customer’s monthly
bill will be:

Customer
Average

Usage (gals)
Monthly Bill at
Current Rate

Monthly Bill at
Proposed Rate

Monthly Bill
Increase ($)

Monthly Bill
Increase (%)

5/8-Inch Meter  4,570 $   37.40 $   43.69 $   6.29 16.85
1-Inch Meter 23,267 $   134.04 $   159.97 $   25.93 19.34
1 1/2-Inch Meter 0 NA NA NA NA
2-Inch Meter 79,531 $   357.39 $   444.87 $   87.48 24.48
Wholesale 8,739,764 $22,635.99 $26,481.48 $3,845.49 16.99

The Kentucky Public Service Commission has established Case No. 2023-00088 to review the District’s
application.  Any person may examine this application at the District’s office, 1180 E Main Street, Horse

Cave, Kentucky or at the Kentucky Public Service Commission’s offices at 211 Sower Boulevard,
Frankfort, Kentucky, Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., or through the Public Service
Commission’s Web site at https://psc.ky.gov/Case/ViewCaseFilings/2023-00088.

Comments regarding the application may be submitted to the Kentucky Public Service Commission
through the Commission’s Web Site at https://psc.ky.gov/Case/PublicComments/2023-00088 or by e-mail

[…]

1  Electronic Application of Green River Valley Water District to Issue Securities In the
Approximate Principal Amount of $5,325,000 for the Purpose of Refunding Certain Outstanding
Obligations of the District Pursuant to the Provisions of KRS 278.300 and 807 KAR 5:001, Case
No. 2019-00458 (filed Jan. 4, 2020).

-2-

Gerald E. Wuetcher
Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC
300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100
Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801
Telephone: (859) 231-3017
Fax: (859) 259-3597
gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for Green River Valley Water
District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, I certify that this document
was submitted electronically to the Public Service Commission on March 15, 2023,
and that there are currently no parties that the Public Service Commission has
excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding. I further certify
that a copy of this notice has been served by e-mail on March 15, 2023, to John
Horne, Executive Director, Office of Rate Intervention, Office of Attorney General
at john.horne@ky.gov.

____________________________________
Damon R. Talley

EXHIBIT 8

Test Year Adjustments Ref. Pro Forma
Operating Revenues

Total Retail Metered Sales 3,630,630$   (55,441)   A 3,575,189$
Sales to Irrigation Customers 73   -   73
Sales for Resale 1,656,028   (26,236)   A 1,629,792
Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts 83,185   83,185
Misc. Service Revenues 2,932   2,932
Other Water Revenues 22,512   22,512

Total Operating Revenues 5,395,360$   5,313,682$

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 1,275,763   122,556   B 1,398,319
Salaries and Wages - Officers 13,350   13,350
Employee Pensions and Benefits 388,683   (10,808)   C

(60,288)   D

(12,507)   E 305,080
Purchased Water 6,554   6,554
Purchased Power 353,449   75,332   F 428,781
Chemicals 197,702   23,108   G 220,810
Materials and Supplies 417,662   417,662
Contractual Services - Acct. & Legal 39,911   39,911
Contractual Services - Other 392,332   25,000   H 417,332
Rental of Equipment 27,870   27,870
Transportation Expenses 195,302   67,796   G 263,098
Insurance 63,596   63,596
Regulatory Comm. Exp. 10,293   10,293
Bad Debt 18,762   18,762
Miscellaneous Expenses 59,965   59,965

Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses 3,461,194   3,691,383
Depreciation Expense 901,466   427,427   I 1,328,893
Taxes Other Than Income 97,741   10,086   B 107,827

Total Operating Expenses 4,460,401$   5,128,103$
Net Utility Operating Income 934,959$   185,580$

Pro Forma Operating Expenses 5,128,103$
   Plus: Avg. Annual Principal and Interest Payments J 1,000,166

Additional Working Capital K 200,033
Total Revenue Requirement 6,328,301$
   Less: Other Operating Revenues (108,629)

Revenue from Contract Work (82,823)
Interest Income (12,252)

Revenue Required From Water Sales 6,124,597$
Revenue from Sales at Present Rates 5,205,053

Required Revenue Increase 919,544$
Percent Increase 17.67%

[…]

recognize any changes in operations after the test year and certain other items that
are commonly required by the PSC.  The specific adjustments for Green River
Valley are shown in the SAO with an explanation for each provided on the Reference
page.  Total pro forma operating revenues for Green River Valley are $5,313,682
and total operating expenses are $5,128,103.

The SAO also shows the computations for Revenue Requirements.  Utilizing the
Debt Service Coverage method accepted by the PSC, the total Revenue Required
from all sales of water is $6,124,597.  The Cost of Service Study determined that
$1,909,537 should be generated from wholesale sales and $4,215,060 from retail
sales.   This is an increase above all existing sales of $919,544 and indicates an
overall sales revenue increase of 17.67 percent is needed.

Computations from this study are included in the Schedule of Adjusted Operations
with details provided in the Reference page and Tables A and B.  The Cost of Service
Study is presented in Tables C through K.  The current and recommended water rates
are shown in Table L and a comparison of existing and proposed retail bills is in
Table M.

Test Year Adjustments Ref. Pro Forma
Operating Revenues

Total Retail Metered Sales 3,630,630$   (55,441)   A 3,575,189$
Sales to Irrigation Customers 73   -   73
Sales for Resale 1,656,028   (26,236)   A 1,629,792
Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts 83,185   83,185
Misc. Service Revenues 2,932   2,932
Other Water Revenues 22,512   22,512

Total Operating Revenues 5,395,360$   5,313,682$

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 1,275,763   122,556   B 1,398,319
Salaries and Wages - Officers 13,350   13,350
Employee Pensions and Benefits 388,683   (10,808)   C

(60,288)   D

(12,507)   E 305,080
Purchased Water 6,554   6,554
Purchased Power 353,449   75,332   F 428,781
Chemicals 197,702   23,108   G 220,810
Materials and Supplies 417,662   417,662
Contractual Services - Acct. & Legal 39,911   39,911
Contractual Services - Other 392,332   25,000   H 417,332
Rental of Equipment 27,870   27,870
Transportation Expenses 195,302   67,796   G 263,098
Insurance 63,596   63,596
Regulatory Comm. Exp. 10,293   10,293
Bad Debt 18,762   18,762
Miscellaneous Expenses 59,965   59,965

Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses 3,461,194   3,691,383
Depreciation Expense 901,466   427,427   I 1,328,893
Taxes Other Than Income 97,741   10,086   B 107,827

Total Operating Expenses 4,460,401$   5,128,103$
Net Utility Operating Income 934,959$   185,580$

Pro Forma Operating Expenses 5,128,103$
   Plus: Avg. Annual Principal and Interest Payments J 1,000,166

Additional Working Capital K 200,033
Total Revenue Requirement 6,328,301$
   Less: Other Operating Revenues (108,629)

Revenue from Contract Work (82,823)
Interest Income (12,252)

Revenue Required From Water Sales 6,124,597$
Revenue from Sales at Present Rates 5,205,053

Required Revenue Increase 919,544$
Percent Increase 17.67%

[…]

Line Loss + Plant Use 0.1801
Joint Use Inch-miles 1,129.21
Total Inch-Miles 3,879.87
Water Sold to Wholesale Customers 629,263
Total Water Sold 1,108,998

1
Production Multiplier   -------------------------- = 1.2197

1 - 0.1801

1,129.21
Joint Use Pipeline Ratio ------------------ = 0.2910

3,879.87

Joint Share of Line Loss 0.1281 x 0.2910 = 0.0373

Joint Share Line Loss + Plant Use 0.0373 + 0.0520 = 0.0893

1
Wholesale Production Multiplier   --------------------- = 1.0980

1 - 0.0893

1.0980 629,263.0
Production Allocation Factor ----------------- x ----------------- = 0.5108

1.2197 1,108,998.0

629,263.0
Pipeline Transmission Factor ----------------- x 0.2910 = 0.1651

1,108,998.0

629,263.0
Use Factor ----------------- = 0.5674

1,108,998.0

Table F

Green River Valley Water District
WHOLESALE ALLOCATION FACTORS

WHOLESALE RATE COMPUTATION

Proforma Allocation Wholesale Retail
Expenses Factor Allocation Allocation

Salaries & Wages
Water Production 351,495   0.5108 179,554   171,941
Trans./Distribution 349,330   0.1651 57,689   291,641
Customer Accts. 268,124   -   268,124
Admin & General 429,370   0.1651 70,908   358,463

Employee Benefits + Taxes
Water Production 103,792   0.5108 53,020   50,772
Trans./Distribution 103,153   0.1651 17,035   86,118
Customer Accts. 79,174   -   79,174
Admin & General 126,788   0.1651 20,938   105,850

Salaries - Officers 13,350   0.5108 6,820   6,530
Purchased Water 6,554   0.5108 3,348   3,206
Purchased Power

Water Production 298,951   0.5108 152,713   146,238
Trans./Distribution 102,472   0.1651 16,923   85,549
Admin & General 27,358   0.1651 4,518   22,840

Chemicals
Water Production 220,810   0.5108 112,796   108,014

Materials & Supplies
Water Production 41,460   0.5108 21,179   20,281
Trans./Distribution 302,513   0.1651 49,958   252,555
Customer Accts. 57,366   -   57,366
Admin & General 16,323   0.1651 2,696   13,627

Contr. Serv. - Acct & Legal
Admin & General 39,911   0.5108 20,388   19,523

Contractual Serv. - Other
Water Production 181,314   0.5108 92,620   88,694
Trans./Distribution 146,394   0.1651 24,176   122,218
Customer Accts. 11,304   -   11,304
Admin & General 78,320   0.5108 40,008   38,312

Rentals - Equipment (T & D) 27,870   0.1651 4,603   23,267
Transportation Expense

Trans./Distribution 208,135   0.1651 34,372   173,763
Customer Accts. 50,113   -   50,113
Admin & General 4,850   0.5108 2,477   2,372

Table G

Green River Valley Water District

Page 1 of 2

Proforma Allocation Wholesale Retail
Expenses Factor Allocation Allocation

Insurance
Water Production 17,616   0.5108 8,999   8,617
Trans./Distribution 17,573   0.1651 2,902   14,671
Customer Accts. 7,271   -   7,271
Admin & General 21,136   0.5108 10,797   10,339

Regulatory Comm. Exp. 10,293   0.1651 1,700   8,593
Bad Debt 18,762   -   18,762
Miscellaneous Expense

Customer Accts. 7,147   -   7,147
Admin & General 52,819   0.5108 26,981   25,838

Total Operating Expenses 3,799,211   1,040,115   2,759,095

Depreciation Expense
Water Production 551,186   0.5108 281,562   269,625
Trans. / Distribution 582,544   0.1651 96,203   486,341
Tanks & Reservoirs 72,474   0.5674 41,123   31,351
Admin & General 11,025   0.1651 1,821   9,204
Customer 111,663   -   111,663

Debt Service & Coverage
Water Production 692,097   0.5108 353,543   338,555
Trans. / Distribution 382,385   0.1651 63,148   319,237
Tanks & Reservoirs 52,431   0.5674 29,750   22,681
Admin & General 13,758   0.1651 2,272   11,486
Customer 59,527   -   59,527

Total Revenue Required 6,328,302   1,909,537   4,418,765

Wholesale Gallons Sold (x 1,000) 629,263

Wholesale Rate per 1,000 Gallons 3.03$

Page 2 of 2

Total Admin. &
Values Commodity Demand Customer General

Salaries & Wages 1,090,169   463,582   268,124   358,463
Employee Benefits + Taxes 321,913   136,890   79,174   105,850
Salaries - Officers (A & G) 6,530   6,530
Purchased Water 3,206   3,206
Purchased Power 254,628   146,238   85,549   22,840
Chemicals 108,014   108,014
Materials & Supplies 343,830   20,281   252,555   57,366   13,627

[…]

First 2,000   gallons 22.10$   25.70$   Minimum Bill
Next 8,000   gallons 5.95   7.00   per 1,000 gallons
Next 20,000   gallons 4.85   5.90   per 1,000 gallons
Over 30,000   gallons 3.85   4.95   per 1,000 gallons

1" Meters
First 5,000   gallons 39.95$   46.70$   Minimum Bill
Next 5,000   gallons 5.95   7.00   per 1,000 gallons
Next 20,000   gallons 4.85   5.90   per 1,000 gallons
Over 30,000   gallons 3.85   4.95   per 1,000 gallons

1-1/2" Meters
First 10,000   gallons 69.70$   81.70$   Minimum Bill
Next 20,000   gallons 4.85   5.90   per 1,000 gallons
Over 30,000   gallons 3.85   4.95   per 1,000 gallons

2" Meters
First 15,000   gallons 93.95$   111.20$   Minimum Bill
Next 15,000   gallons 4.85   5.90$   per 1,000 gallons
Over 30,000   gallons 3.85   4.95   per 1,000 gallons

Wholesale Rates
   All Water Sold 2.59$   3.03$   per 1,000 gallons

Table L
CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATES

Green River Valley Water District

Gallons Existing Proposed
per Month* Bill Bill Change Percentage

2,000   22.10$   25.70$   3.60$   16.27%
4,000   34.00   39.70   5.70   16.75%
6,000   45.90   53.70   7.80   16.98%

10,000   69.70   81.70   12.00   17.21%
30,000   166.70   199.70   33.00   19.79%
60,000   282.20   348.20   66.00   23.39%

100,000   436.20   546.20   110.00   25.22%

* Highlighted usage represents the average residential bill.

Table M
COMPARISION OF EXISTING AND PROPOSED BILLS

Green River Valley Water District

EXHIBIT 10

  SUMMARY

No. of Bills Gallons Sold Revenue

   5/8" X 3/4" Meters 86,767 396,510,100 3,324,633$

   1" Meters 1,436 33,411,200 179,343

   2" Meters 360 28,631,200 131,834

Totals 88,563 458,552,500 3,635,810$

   Less Billing Adjustments (60,621)

Pro forma Retail Sales 3,575,189$

Plus Sales for Resale 629,263,166 1,629,792

Total Pro Forma Sales Revenue 5,204,980$

5/8" x 3/4" METERS

FIRST NEXT NEXT ALL OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 2,000 8,000 20,000 30,000

FIRST 2,000 30,191 28,449,100 28,449,100 - -

NEXT 8,000 49,534 220,986,600 99,068,000 121,918,600 -

NEXT 20,000 6,088 93,147,600 12,176,000 48,704,000 32,267,600

ALL OVER 30,000 954 53,926,800 1,908,000 7,632,000 19,080,000 25,306,800

86,767 396,510,100 141,601,100 178,254,600 51,347,600 25,306,800

   REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE

FIRST 2,000 86,767 141,601,100 22.10$   1,917,551$

NEXT 8,000 178,254,600 5.95 1,060,615

NEXT 20,000 51,347,600 4.85 249,036

ALL OVER 30,000 25,306,800 3.85 97,431

TOTAL 86,767 396,510,100 3,324,633$

1" METERS
FIRST NEXT NEXT ALL OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 5,000 5,000 20,000 30,000

FIRST 5,000 693 1,382,800 1,382,800 - -

NEXT 5,000 229 1,633,000 1,145,000 488,000 -

NEXT 20,000 286 4,846,500 1,430,000 1,430,000 1,986,500

ALL OVER 30,000 228 25,548,900 1,140,000 1,140,000 4,560,000 18,708,900

1,436 33,411,200 5,097,800 3,058,000 6,546,500 18,708,900

   REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE

FIRST 5,000 1,436 5,097,800 39.95$   57,368$

NEXT 5,000 3,058,000 5.95 18,195

NEXT 20,000 6,546,500 4.85 31,751

ALL OVER 30,000 18,708,900 3.85 72,029

TOTAL 1,436 33,411,200 179,343$

CURRENT BILLING ANALYSIS - 2021 USAGE & EXISTING RATES

Green River Valley Water District

Page 1 of 2

2" METERS

FIRST NEXT ALL OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 15,000 15,000 30,000

FIRST 15,000 133 517,200 517,200 - -

NEXT 15,000 62 1,337,300 930,000 407,300 -

ALL OVER 30,000 165 26,776,700 2,475,000 2,475,000 21,826,700

360 28,631,200 3,922,200 2,882,300 21,826,700

   REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE

FIRST 15,000 360 3,922,200 93.95$   33,822$

NEXT 15,000 2,882,300 4.85 13,979

ALL OVER 30,000 21,826,700 3.85 84,033

TOTAL 360 28,631,200 131,834$

SALES FOR RESALE

K GALS RATE TOTAL

Cave City 131,726 2.59$   341,170$

Horse Cave * 248,022 2.59 642,377

Munfordville 109,429 2.59 283,421

Larue Co. 92,184 2.59 238,757

Green-Taylor 32,283 2.59 83,613

Caveland 15,619 2.59 40,453

629,263 1,629,792

* Includes Horse Cave line loss billings

Page 2 of 2

  SUMMARY

No. of Bills Gallons Sold Revenue

   5/8" X 3/4" Meters 86,767 396,510,100 3,905,525$

   1" Meters 1,436 33,411,200 219,694

   2" Meters 360 28,631,200 165,078

Totals 88,563 458,552,500 4,290,297$

   Less Billing Adjustments (71,333)

Pro forma Retail Sales 4,218,965$

Plus Sales for Resale 629,263,166 1,906,667

Total Proposed Sales Revenue 6,125,632$

5/8" x 3/4" METERS

FIRST NEXT NEXT ALL OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 2,000 8,000 20,000 30,000

FIRST 2,000 30,191 28,449,100 28,449,100 - -

NEXT 8,000 49,534 220,986,600 99,068,000 121,918,600 -

NEXT 20,000 6,088 93,147,600 12,176,000 48,704,000 32,267,600

ALL OVER 30,000 954 53,926,800 1,908,000 7,632,000 19,080,000 25,306,800

86,767 396,510,100 141,601,100 178,254,600 51,347,600 25,306,800

   REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE INCREASE

FIRST 2,000 86,767 141,601,100 25.70$   2,229,523$   311,973$

NEXT 8,000 178,254,600 7.00 1,247,782 187,167

NEXT 20,000 51,347,600 5.90 302,951 53,915

ALL OVER 30,000 25,306,800 4.95 125,269 27,837

TOTAL 86,767 396,510,100 3,905,525$   580,892$

1" METERS
FIRST NEXT NEXT ALL OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 5,000 5,000 20,000 30,000

FIRST 5,000 693 1,382,800 1,382,800 - -

NEXT 5,000 229 1,633,000 1,145,000 488,000 -

NEXT 20,000 286 4,846,500 1,430,000 1,430,000 1,986,500

ALL OVER 30,000 228 25,548,900 1,140,000 1,140,000 4,560,000 18,708,900

1,436 33,411,200 5,097,800 3,058,000 6,546,500 18,708,900

   REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE INCREASE

FIRST 5,000 1,436 5,097,800 46.70$   67,055$   9,687$

NEXT 5,000 3,058,000 7.00 21,406 3,211

NEXT 20,000 6,546,500 5.90 38,624 6,874

ALL OVER 30,000 18,708,900 4.95 92,609 20,580

TOTAL 1,436 33,411,200 219,694$   40,351$

PROPOSED BILLING ANALYSIS - 2021 USAGE & PROPOSED RATES

Green River Valley Water District

Page 1 of 2

2" METERS

FIRST NEXT ALL OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 15,000 15,000 30,000

FIRST 15,000 133 517,200 517,200 - -

NEXT 15,000 62 1,337,300 930,000 407,300 -

ALL OVER 30,000 165 26,776,700 2,475,000 2,475,000 21,826,700

360 28,631,200 3,922,200 2,882,300 21,826,700

   REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE INCREASE

FIRST 15,000 360 3,922,200 111.20$   40,030$   6,208$

NEXT 15,000 2,882,300 5.90 17,006 3,026

ALL OVER 30,000 21,826,700 4.95 108,042 24,009

TOTAL 360 28,631,200 165,078$   33,244$

SALES FOR RESALE

K GALS RATE TOTAL INCREASE

Cave City 131,726 3.03$   399,130$   57,959$

Horse Cave * 248,022 3.03 751,507 109,130

Munfordville 109,429 3.03 331,570 48,149

Larue Co. 92,184 3.03 279,318 40,561

Green-Taylor 32,283 3.03 97,817 14,205

Caveland 15,619 3.03 47,326 6,872

629,263 1,906,667 276,876$

* Includes Horse Cave line loss billings

Page 2 of 2

EXHIBIT 11

EFFECT OF PROPOSED RATES ON
AVERAGE CUSTOMER MONTHLY BILL

Customer
Average

Usage
(gals)

Monthly Bill
at Current

Rate

Monthly Bill
at Proposed

Rate

Monthly Bill
Increase (%)

5/8-Inch Meter  4,570 $   37.40 $   43.69 16.85
1-Inch Meter 23,267 $   134.04 $   159.97 19.34
1 1/2-Inch Meter 0 NA NA NA
2-Inch Meter 79,531 $   357.39 $   444.87 24.48
Wholesale 8,739,764 $22,635.99 $26,481.48 16.99

EXHIBIT 12

Test Year Adjustments Ref. Pro Forma
Operating Revenues

Total Retail Metered Sales 3,630,630$   (55,441)   A 3,575,189$
Sales to Irrigation Customers 73   -   73
Sales for Resale 1,656,028   (26,236)   A 1,629,792
Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts 83,185   83,185
Misc. Service Revenues 2,932   2,932
Other Water Revenues 22,512   22,512

Total Operating Revenues 5,395,360$   5,313,682$

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 1,275,763   122,556   B 1,398,319
Salaries and Wages - Officers 13,350   13,350
Employee Pensions and Benefits 388,683   (10,808)   C

(60,288)   D

(12,507)   E 305,080
Purchased Water 6,554   6,554
Purchased Power 353,449   75,332   F 428,781
Chemicals 197,702   23,108   G 220,810
Materials and Supplies 417,662   417,662
Contractual Services - Acct. & Legal 39,911   39,911
Contractual Services - Other 392,332   25,000   H 417,332
Rental of Equipment 27,870   27,870
Transportation Expenses 195,302   67,796   G 263,098
Insurance 63,596   63,596
Regulatory Comm. Exp. 10,293   10,293
Bad Debt 18,762   18,762
Miscellaneous Expenses 59,965   59,965

Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses 3,461,194   3,691,383
Depreciation Expense 901,466   427,427   I 1,328,893
Taxes Other Than Income 97,741   10,086   B 107,827

Total Operating Expenses 4,460,401$   5,128,103$
Net Utility Operating Income 934,959$   185,580$

Pro Forma Operating Expenses 5,128,103$
   Plus: Avg. Annual Principal and Interest Payments J 1,000,166

Additional Working Capital K 200,033
Total Revenue Requirement 6,328,301$
   Less: Other Operating Revenues (108,629)

Revenue from Contract Work (82,823)
Interest Income (12,252)

Revenue Required From Water Sales 6,124,597$
Revenue from Sales at Present Rates 5,205,053

Required Revenue Increase 919,544$
Percent Increase 17.67%

[…]

recognize any changes in operations after the test year and certain other items that
are commonly required by the PSC.  The specific adjustments for Green River
Valley are shown in the SAO with an explanation for each provided on the Reference
page.  Total pro forma operating revenues for Green River Valley are $5,313,682
and total operating expenses are $5,128,103.

The SAO also shows the computations for Revenue Requirements.  Utilizing the
Debt Service Coverage method accepted by the PSC, the total Revenue Required
from all sales of water is $6,124,597.  The Cost of Service Study determined that
$1,909,537 should be generated from wholesale sales and $4,215,060 from retail
sales.   This is an increase above all existing sales of $919,544 and indicates an
overall sales revenue increase of 17.67 percent is needed.

Computations from this study are included in the Schedule of Adjusted Operations
with details provided in the Reference page and Tables A and B.  The Cost of Service
Study is presented in Tables C through K.  The current and recommended water rates
are shown in Table L and a comparison of existing and proposed retail bills is in
Table M.

Test Year Adjustments Ref. Pro Forma
Operating Revenues

Total Retail Metered Sales 3,630,630$   (55,441)   A 3,575,189$
Sales to Irrigation Customers 73   -   73
Sales for Resale 1,656,028   (26,236)   A 1,629,792
Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts 83,185   83,185
Misc. Service Revenues 2,932   2,932
Other Water Revenues 22,512   22,512

Total Operating Revenues 5,395,360$   5,313,682$

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 1,275,763   122,556   B 1,398,319
Salaries and Wages - Officers 13,350   13,350
Employee Pensions and Benefits 388,683   (10,808)   C

(60,288)   D

(12,507)   E 305,080
Purchased Water 6,554   6,554
Purchased Power 353,449   75,332   F 428,781
Chemicals 197,702   23,108   G 220,810
Materials and Supplies 417,662   417,662
Contractual Services - Acct. & Legal 39,911   39,911
Contractual Services - Other 392,332   25,000   H 417,332
Rental of Equipment 27,870   27,870
Transportation Expenses 195,302   67,796   G 263,098
Insurance 63,596   63,596
Regulatory Comm. Exp. 10,293   10,293
Bad Debt 18,762   18,762
Miscellaneous Expenses 59,965   59,965

Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses 3,461,194   3,691,383
Depreciation Expense 901,466   427,427   I 1,328,893
Taxes Other Than Income 97,741   10,086   B 107,827

Total Operating Expenses 4,460,401$   5,128,103$
Net Utility Operating Income 934,959$   185,580$

Pro Forma Operating Expenses 5,128,103$
   Plus: Avg. Annual Principal and Interest Payments J 1,000,166

Additional Working Capital K 200,033
Total Revenue Requirement 6,328,301$
   Less: Other Operating Revenues (108,629)

Revenue from Contract Work (82,823)
Interest Income (12,252)

Revenue Required From Water Sales 6,124,597$
Revenue from Sales at Present Rates 5,205,053

Required Revenue Increase 919,544$
Percent Increase 17.67%

[…]

Line Loss + Plant Use 0.1801
Joint Use Inch-miles 1,129.21
Total Inch-Miles 3,879.87
Water Sold to Wholesale Customers 629,263
Total Water Sold 1,108,998

1
Production Multiplier   -------------------------- = 1.2197

1 - 0.1801

1,129.21
Joint Use Pipeline Ratio ------------------ = 0.2910

3,879.87

Joint Share of Line Loss 0.1281 x 0.2910 = 0.0373

Joint Share Line Loss + Plant Use 0.0373 + 0.0520 = 0.0893

1
Wholesale Production Multiplier   --------------------- = 1.0980

1 - 0.0893

1.0980 629,263.0
Production Allocation Factor ----------------- x ----------------- = 0.5108

1.2197 1,108,998.0

629,263.0
Pipeline Transmission Factor ----------------- x 0.2910 = 0.1651

1,108,998.0

629,263.0
Use Factor ----------------- = 0.5674

1,108,998.0

Table F

Green River Valley Water District
WHOLESALE ALLOCATION FACTORS

WHOLESALE RATE COMPUTATION

Proforma Allocation Wholesale Retail
Expenses Factor Allocation Allocation

Salaries & Wages
Water Production 351,495   0.5108 179,554   171,941
Trans./Distribution 349,330   0.1651 57,689   291,641
Customer Accts. 268,124   -   268,124
Admin & General 429,370   0.1651 70,908   358,463

Employee Benefits + Taxes
Water Production 103,792   0.5108 53,020   50,772
Trans./Distribution 103,153   0.1651 17,035   86,118
Customer Accts. 79,174   -   79,174
Admin & General 126,788   0.1651 20,938   105,850

Salaries - Officers 13,350   0.5108 6,820   6,530
Purchased Water 6,554   0.5108 3,348   3,206
Purchased Power

Water Production 298,951   0.5108 152,713   146,238
Trans./Distribution 102,472   0.1651 16,923   85,549
Admin & General 27,358   0.1651 4,518   22,840

Chemicals
Water Production 220,810   0.5108 112,796   108,014

Materials & Supplies
Water Production 41,460   0.5108 21,179   20,281
Trans./Distribution 302,513   0.1651 49,958   252,555
Customer Accts. 57,366   -   57,366
Admin & General 16,323   0.1651 2,696   13,627

Contr. Serv. - Acct & Legal
Admin & General 39,911   0.5108 20,388   19,523

Contractual Serv. - Other
Water Production 181,314   0.5108 92,620   88,694
Trans./Distribution 146,394   0.1651 24,176   122,218
Customer Accts. 11,304   -   11,304
Admin & General 78,320   0.5108 40,008   38,312

Rentals - Equipment (T & D) 27,870   0.1651 4,603   23,267
Transportation Expense

Trans./Distribution 208,135   0.1651 34,372   173,763
Customer Accts. 50,113   -   50,113
Admin & General 4,850   0.5108 2,477   2,372

Table G

Green River Valley Water District

Page 1 of 2

Proforma Allocation Wholesale Retail
Expenses Factor Allocation Allocation

Insurance
Water Production 17,616   0.5108 8,999   8,617
Trans./Distribution 17,573   0.1651 2,902   14,671
Customer Accts. 7,271   -   7,271
Admin & General 21,136   0.5108 10,797   10,339

Regulatory Comm. Exp. 10,293   0.1651 1,700   8,593
Bad Debt 18,762   -   18,762
Miscellaneous Expense

Customer Accts. 7,147   -   7,147
Admin & General 52,819   0.5108 26,981   25,838

Total Operating Expenses 3,799,211   1,040,115   2,759,095

Depreciation Expense
Water Production 551,186   0.5108 281,562   269,625
Trans. / Distribution 582,544   0.1651 96,203   486,341
Tanks & Reservoirs 72,474   0.5674 41,123   31,351
Admin & General 11,025   0.1651 1,821   9,204
Customer 111,663   -   111,663

Debt Service & Coverage
Water Production 692,097   0.5108 353,543   338,555
Trans. / Distribution 382,385   0.1651 63,148   319,237
Tanks & Reservoirs 52,431   0.5674 29,750   22,681
Admin & General 13,758   0.1651 2,272   11,486
Customer 59,527   -   59,527

Total Revenue Required 6,328,302   1,909,537   4,418,765

Wholesale Gallons Sold (x 1,000) 629,263

Wholesale Rate per 1,000 Gallons 3.03$

Page 2 of 2

Total Admin. &
Values Commodity Demand Customer General

Salaries & Wages 1,090,169   463,582   268,124   358,463
Employee Benefits + Taxes 321,913   136,890   79,174   105,850
Salaries - Officers (A & G) 6,530   6,530
Purchased Water 3,206   3,206
Purchased Power 254,628   146,238   85,549   22,840
Chemicals 108,014   108,014
Materials & Supplies 343,830   20,281   252,555   57,366   13,627

[…]

First 2,000   gallons 22.10$   25.70$   Minimum Bill
Next 8,000   gallons 5.95   7.00   per 1,000 gallons
Next 20,000   gallons 4.85   5.90   per 1,000 gallons
Over 30,000   gallons 3.85   4.95   per 1,000 gallons

1" Meters
First 5,000   gallons 39.95$   46.70$   Minimum Bill
Next 5,000   gallons 5.95   7.00   per 1,000 gallons
Next 20,000   gallons 4.85   5.90   per 1,000 gallons
Over 30,000   gallons 3.85   4.95   per 1,000 gallons

1-1/2" Meters
First 10,000   gallons 69.70$   81.70$   Minimum Bill
Next 20,000   gallons 4.85   5.90   per 1,000 gallons
Over 30,000   gallons 3.85   4.95   per 1,000 gallons

2" Meters
First 15,000   gallons 93.95$   111.20$   Minimum Bill
Next 15,000   gallons 4.85   5.90$   per 1,000 gallons
Over 30,000   gallons 3.85   4.95   per 1,000 gallons

Wholesale Rates
   All Water Sold 2.59$   3.03$   per 1,000 gallons

Table L
CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATES

Green River Valley Water District

Gallons Existing Proposed
per Month* Bill Bill Change Percentage

2,000   22.10$   25.70$   3.60$   16.27%
4,000   34.00   39.70   5.70   16.75%
6,000   45.90   53.70   7.80   16.98%

10,000   69.70   81.70   12.00   17.21%
30,000   166.70   199.70   33.00   19.79%
60,000   282.20   348.20   66.00   23.39%

100,000   436.20   546.20   110.00   25.22%

* Highlighted usage represents the average residential bill.

Table M
COMPARISION OF EXISTING AND PROPOSED BILLS

Green River Valley Water District

EXHIBIT 20

INCOME STATEMENT FOR YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021
(ADJUSTED)

Test Year Adjustment Pro Forma
Operating Revenues
 Total Retail Meter Sales  $3,630,630  (55,441)  $2,956,828
 Sales to Irrigation Customers 73  73
 Sales for Resale   1,656028  (26,236)   1,629,792
 Other Water Revenues
  Forfeited Discounts  83,185   83,185
  Miscellaneous Service Revenues  2,932  2,932
  Other Water Revenues   22,512   22,512
Total Operating Revenues $5,395,360  $5,313,682

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages-Employees 1,275,763  122,556  1,398,319
Salaries and Wage-Officers 13,350  13,350
Employee Pensions and Benefits 388,683  (83,603) 305,080
Purchased Water 6,554   6,554
Purchased Power 353,449  75,332  428,781
Chemicals 197,702  23,108  220,810
Materials and Supplies 417,662  417,332
Contractual Services 432,243  25,000  457,243
Equipment Rental 27,870  27,870
Transportation Expenses 195,302 67,796  263,098
Insurance 63,596  63,596
Regulatory Commission 10,293   10,293
Bad Debt 18,762  18,762
Miscellaneous Expenses   59,965   59,965

 Total Operation and Maintenance Expense $3,461,194   $3,691,383
 Depreciation Expense 901,466  427,427  1,328,893
 Taxes Other than Income   97,741  10,086   107,827
Utility Operating Expenses $4,460,401   $5,128,103

Total Utility Operating Income $   934,959   185,580

Other Income and Deductions
Revenues From Merchandising, Jobbing and Contract Work $   82,823   $   82,823
Interest and Dividend Income 12,252   12,252
Nonutility Income 0  0
Miscellaneous Nonutility Expenses   0  0

Total Other Income and Deductions $   95,075   $   95,075

Interest Expense
Interest Expense $334,366  27,857  $  362,223
Amortization of Debt Discount and Expense 7,877   7,877
Amortization of Premium on Debt   (39,629)   (39,629)

Total Interest Expense $   302,614   $  330,471

Net Income Before Contributions $   727,420  $  (49,816)

BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021

Actual Adjustment Adjusted
Utility Plant
Utility Plant $51,816,854  1,587,596  $53,404,450
 Less Accumulated Depreciation  22,053,885  427,427   22,481,312
Total Net Utility Plant $29,762,969   $30,923,138

Other Property and Investments
 Sinking Funds $1,570,451  $1,570,451
 Other Special Funds   0   0
Total Other Property and Investments $1,570,451  $1,570,451

Current and Accrued Assets
Cash 2,678,502  (1,209,985) 1,468,517
Accounts and Notes Receivable, Less Accumulated
Provision for Uncollectible Accounts

469,036   469,036

Materials and Supplies 449,307   449,307
Prepayments 77,566   77,566
Accrued interest and Dividends Receivable   2,967   2,967
Total Current and Accrued Assets $   3,677,378  $   2,467,393

Deferred Debits
Unamortized Debt Discount and Expense 52,007  52,007
Miscellaneous Deferred Debits
Total Deferred Debits $   52,007   $   52,007

TOTAL ASSETS AND OTHER DEBITS $35,062,805  $35,012,989

Equity Capital
Retained Earnings For Income Before Contributions $   (474,433) $  (49,816) $   (524,249)